

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C)No.613 of 2022**

Chingsomba Ningomba

**...Petitioner/s**

**- Versus -**

State of Manipur.

**...Respondent/s**

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN  
ORDER**

**10.08.2022**

[1] Heard Mr. Hemchandra, learned senior counsel for the petitioners and perused the records.

[2] Since Mr. RS Reisang, learned senior counsel for MPSC produced copy of the DPC dated 14.07.2022 and argued the case in detail. Anyhow, he seeks time to file counter affidavit in regard to Section 5, the power to relax by way of an affidavit.

[3] Therefore, admit.

[4] Notice returnable by 05.09.2022.

[5] Petitioner is directed to take steps to the private respondent by way of dasti in the meantime.

[6] Till such time, there shall be an interim order suspending the impugned order No. SM1-2/25/2020-YAS/S-YAS: dated 21.07.2022.

**JUDGE**

*John kom.*